
13.8155.01004
Title.03000

Prepared by the Legislative Council staff for 
Conference Committee

Fiscal No. 1 April 22, 2013

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 2005

That the House recede from its amendments as printed on pages 1235 and 1236 of the Senate 
Journal and pages 1311-1313 of the House Journal and that Senate Bill No. 2005 be amended 
as follows:

Page 1, line 2, after "commission" insert "; and to provide for a report"

Page 1, replace lines 11 through 13 with:

"Salaries and wages $601,373 $251,496 $852,869
Accrued leave payments 0 8,421 8,421
Operating expenses 221,505 (55,237) 166,268
Total general fund $822,878 $204,680 $1,027,558"

Page 1, after line 14, insert:

"SECTION 2. REPORT TO SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY. The 
Indian affairs commission shall report to the appropriations committees of the 
sixty-fourth legislative assembly regarding the activities of the Native American health 
system program administrator."

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

Senate Bill No. 2005 - Indian Affairs Commission - Conference Committee Action

Executive
Budget

Senate
Version

Conference 
Committee 
Changes

Conference 
Committee 

Version
House

Version
Comparison

to House
Salaries and wages $867,214 $867,214  ($14,345) $852,869 $837,411 $15,458
Operating expenses 166,268 166,268  166,268 166,268  
Accrued leave payments   8,421 8,421 8,421  

Total all funds $1,033,482 $1,033,482  ($5,924) $1,027,558 $1,012,100 $15,458
Less estimated income 0 0 0 0 0 0

General fund $1,033,482 $1,033,482  ($5,924) $1,027,558 $1,012,100 $15,458

FTE 5.00 5.00  0.00 5.00 5.00  0.00

Department No. 316 - Indian Affairs Commission - Detail of Conference Committee Changes

Corrects 
Executive 

Compensation 
Package1

Adjusts State 
Employee 

Compensation 
and Benefits 

Package2

Provides 
Separate Line 

Item for 
Accrued Leave 

Payments3

Total 
Conference 
Committee 
Changes

Salaries and wages $4,777  ($10,701)  ($8,421)  ($14,345)
Operating expenses
Accrued leave payments 8,421 8,421

Total all funds $4,777  ($10,701) $0  ($5,924)
Less estimated income 0 0 0 0

General fund $4,777  ($10,701) $0  ($5,924)
 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00

Page No. 1 13.8155.01004



FTE

____________________
1 Funding is added due to a calculation error in the executive compensation package.

2 This amendment adjusts the state employee compensation and benefits package as follows:
• Reduces the performance component from 3 to 5 percent per year to 3 to 5 percent for the first 

year of the biennium and 2 to 4 percent for the second year of the biennium.
• Reduces the market component from 2 to 4 percent per year to 1 to 2 percent per year for 

employees below the midpoint of their salary range.
• Reduces funding for retirement contribution increases to provide for a 1 percent state and 1 

percent employee increase beginning in January 2014 and no increase in January 2015.

3 A portion of salaries and wages funding from the general fund ($8,421) for permanent employees 
compensation and benefits is reallocated to an accrued leave payments line item for paying annual leave 
and sick leave for eligible employees.

_____________________________

This amendment also adds a new section to provide for a report to the 64th Legislative Assembly on the 
activities of the Native American health system program administrator.  The House added a section to 
designate funding for the Native American health system program administrator as one-time funding.

Page No. 2 13.8155.01004




